Further, foreign financial institutions in a jurisdiction which has entered into an intergovernmental

agreement with the United States (an “IGA”) are generally not expected to be required to withhold

under FATCA or an IGA (or any law implementing an IGA) from payments they make.

56

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the issue of the Notes, after deducting underwriting commissions and other

estimated expenses payable by the Group, are expected to total approximately US$ million.

The net proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes by the Group, including the repayment

of existing indebtedness.

57

CAPITALISATION OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and short-term loans of the Guarantor as
at 31 December 2017 as extracted from the Guarantor’s audited consolidated financial statements as
at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Notes before
deducting the underwriting commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer and
Guarantor:

As at 31 December 2017

Actual As adjusted

HK$ million US$ million(12) HK$ million

US$

million(12)

Short-term bank loans (including current
portion of long term bank loans)(1) ..... 1,631 209 1,631 209

2018 USD Notes(2) ..... 1,562 200 1,562 200

2018 RMB Notes(3) ..... 418 54 418 54

Loans from an intermediate holding company . 120 15 120 15

Loans from a fellow subsidiary ..... 2,261 289 2,261 289

Loan from an associate ..... 276 35 276 35

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries ..... 193 25 193 25

Total short-term loans ..... 6,461 827 6,461 827

Long-term bank loans (net of current portion) 9,116 1,167 9,116 1,167

2019 RMB Notes(4) ..... 358 46 358 46

2020 USD Notes(5) ..... 1,558 199 1,558 199

2022 RMB Notes(6) ..... 2,991 383 2,991 383

2022 USD Notes(7) ..... 3,877 496 3,877 496

2025 USD Notes(8) ..... 3,888 498 3,888 498

Loans from non-controlling equity holders of
subsidiaries..... 445 57 445 57

Loans from an intermediate holding company . 59 8 59 8

Notes to be issued ..... — —

Notes to be issued ..... — —

Total long-term loans(9) ..... 22,292 2,854

Total shareholders’ funds(10) ..... 73,447 9,401 73,447 9,401

Total capitalisation(11) ..... 95,739 12,255

Notes:

(1) During the six-month period ended 30 June 2018, the Guarantor has drawn additional bank loans amounting to US$1,690
million.

(2) Notes in the aggregate principal amount of US$200 million were issued by CMHI Finance (BVI) Co., Ltd, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Guarantor, on 18 June 2018 (the “2018 USD Notes”). The 2018 USD Notes were issued
at a price of 99.073% of their principal amount with a coupon rate of 7.125% per annum. The 2018 USD Notes bear
interest from 18 June 2008, payable semi-annually in arrear on 18 June and 18 December of each year. The 2018 USD
Notes are unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by the Guarantor and listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.